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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Parks and Recreation, and
Division of Forestry

FEES AND CHARGES ORDER NO, 28
AMENDING FEES AND CHARGES ORDER NO. 27

Effective March 15, 1985

Pursuant to authority vested in me by law, I Joseph N. Alexander,
Commissioner of Natural Resources, do hereby establish the following fees and
~ charges for State Park facilities and republish herein the Fort Snelling Chapel
Rental Fee schedule established by the Commissioner of Administration pursuant
to Laws of Minnesota 1974, Chapter 355, Section 44, effective July 31, 1974.
A11 previous orders establishing fees and charges are hereby rescinded and
superceded by this order.

FAMILY CAMPSITES

Semi-Modern $6.00/campsite/night*
Rustic (State Parks) $5.00/campsite/night*
(State Forest) $5.00/campsite/night

*Semi-modern campsite rates will reduce to those charges for rustic campsites
during winter months. The date that rate changes take effect will vary among
parks and will depend on when the reduction or increase in services take effect
at an individual park.

Electric Site, where available $1.50/day in addition to camping fee--
whether used or not.

BACKPACKING AND CANOE

1. Family $4.00/campsite/night
2. Group (a) 6 or less $4.00/campsite/night
(b) more than 6 $4.00 + 50¢/person over 6 per
campsite/night

CANOES AND ROW BOATS

$2.00 first hour
$1.00 each additional hour
$8.00 maximum daily charge
Deposit required

Exception: In State Park with private canoe and boat concessions, the
rates are subject to annual negotiations.

Seasonal Boat Anchorage and Dockage Permit: $25.00 per boat.

ORGANIZED GROUP CAMPS

CLASS I (MODERN)--Buildings provided for lodging, dining and sanitation.

Available at Flandrau, Lake Carlos, Lake Shetek, St. Croix, Sibley and
Whitewater (winterized) State Parks.

Summer Rates:
Long Term - (14 nights or more)
$35.00 per night for the pre-camp and post-camp periods;
such periods shall not exceed 4 nights pre-camp
and 4 nights post-camp, and
$1.50 per person per night during camping period or
charge based on minimum rated capacity of the
individual camp, whichever is greater.
Short Term - (less than 14 nights)
$35.00 per night for the pre-camp and post-camp periods;
such periods shall not exceed 2 nights pre-camp
and 2 nights post-camp, and
$2.00 per camper per night for the minimum rated
capacity for camps; and the minimum rental period
shall be two nights.
NOTE: Minimum rated capacity varies among group

camps. /557& 5
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Winter Rates
Long Term
$60.00 pre/post camp periods
$2.00 per person per night
Short Term
$60.00  pre/post camp periods
$2.50 per person per night
NOTE: Winter rates begin October 15 and end April
15 of each year.

CLASS II (SEMI-MODERN)--Buildings provided for dining and sanitation
Available at Helmer Myre and Itasca State Parks.

$40.00  minimum group camp charge per night or $1.75 per camper
per night, whichever is greater.
The charge for pre- and post- camp periods is $20.00
per night. These periods shall not exceed two nights
each. Dining room, kitchen and sanitation facilities
are available for day use activities for $35.00 per day
(reunions, receptions, etc.).

CLASS III (PRIMITIVE)--Pit toilets

Available at all parks except: Banning, Cascade River, Fort Snelling,
Franz Jevne, George Crosby Manitou, Judge C.R. Magney, Little Elbow
Lake, Monson Lake, Moose Lake, Split Rock Lighthouse, Temperance
River, Tettegouche, and Tower Soudan State Parks.

Youth Groups (17 years and under)
$7.00 minimum charge per group per night or
$1.00 per camper per night (staff included) whichever is greater

Adult Groups (17 years and over)
$20.00 minimum charge per group per night or
$1.50 per camper per night, whichever is greater

Enclosed shelters at Lake Bemidji and Lake Bronson are not used for
sleeping but can be rented for an additional charge per day:

$15.00 Lake Bronson Shelter
$20.00 Lake Bemidji Kitchen/Dining

CLASS IV (HORSE)

Available at Forestville, Fort Ridgely, Lake Carlos, Lac qui Parie,
Maplewood, Lake Louise, Mille Lacs Kathio, St. Croix, Wild River,
Minnesota Valley, Hayes Lake, and Sibley State Parks.

$5.00 per night per camping unit

$20.00  minimum per group per night or

$1.50 per person (staff included) per night, whichever is
greater

Forfeiture Clause

Permittees of Class I or Class II group camps forfeit 25% of their
estimated rental fee (advance deposit) if reservations are not cancelled prior
to 30 days of date of occupancy.

Day Use of Group Camp Buildings

Certain buildings of group camps (dining halls and sanitation buildings)
are available by special arrangements at a charge of $35.00 per day.
Hours buildings can be used: 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

Day Use of Other Park Buildings

Picnic shelters may be reserved totally or in part, rates may vary.
Contact specific park office.
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Minimum rates per accommodation are quoted below. (For additional
occupants, see note below)

CABINS
- Daily Rate

One Bedroom Cabins For 2 people

Twin beds in bedroom and double daveno $39.00

in Tiving room.

Cabin 1

Double bed in bedroom and twin studio $39.00

beds in 1iving room.

Cabins 14 & 15

Cabins 8 & 11 $39.00

Log cabins with fireplace in Tiving room.
Double bed in bedroom and double daveno

in living room.

Daily Rate
For 4 people

$55.00

Two Bedroom Cabins

Twin beds 1in each bedroom and double
daveno in living room.

Cabin 4

Daily Rate
For 4 People

$59.00

Three Bedroom Cabins

(Nos. 7, 9, 10, 12 have screened porches)
These 3 bedroom log cabins have a 1living
room with fireplace. Each bedroom has a
double bed.

Cabins 5, 6,
7, 9, 10, 12

Daily Rate

Fourplex Cabins For 2 people

This log building has four individual motel
type units, Each has a living room-bedroom
combination with fireplace, a dressing room
and screened porch,

$38.00
$35.00

Twin bed units
Double bed units

Nicollet Court Single Double

This two-story motel type unit has 18
guest rooms and a lounge or conference
room, Each room has a shower and
electric heat.

$25.00

10 Double bed rooms (second floor)
$28.00

8 Twin bed rooms (first floor)

Main Lodge
The first floor of the Main Lodge (Douglas
Lodge) houses the dining room, office and
Tobby. The second floor has guest rooms.

Daily Rate

Nos. 2, 3, 8

Main Lodge Suites

Two-room suite with a;doub]e bed and 2
single beds. (Shower)

This accommodation is a two-room suite
with four single beds and full bath,

Plain Rooms Without Bath

Plain sleeping rooms with a double bed.
There are 2 toilets and a shower on
the floor.,

3 people 4 people

$34.00 $39.00

$39.00

Daily Rate
Single Double

$20.00 $26.00
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Club House

This two story log structure with 10
sleeping rooms and a main lobby (5 rooms
on each floor) is ideal for family
gatherings or organized groups and may be
rented as a unit for $185.00 per night,
Monday through Thursday; and $225.00 per
night Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights,
or may be rented by the room as follows:

Daily Rate
Single Double 3 People

6 rooms These units have one double bed and $20.00 $26.00
share the bath with the adjoining room.

2 rooms These units have one double and one $23.00 $29.00
single bed with an adjoining bath.

2 rooms Double bed and private bath. $25.00 $31.00

NOTE: In addition, each additional adult will be charged at the rate of $6.00
per day and each child under 12 years of age at the rate of $3.00 per day.
Extra cots are not available. Cribs are available. Al1 accommodations, unless
otherwise stated, have private bath.

HOUSEKEEPING CABINS

Six one room housekeeping log cabins are located in campground area. Rates:

For 1 or 2 persons, 1 night, $36.00; 2 to 14 days, $32.00. In addition, each
additional adult will be charged at the rate of $6.00 per day and each child

under 12 years of age at the rate of $3.00 per day.

SQUAW LAKE CABIN

This cabin has two bedrooms, sleeping accommodations for a maximum of 6;
equipped for housekeeping; no linen furnished; pit toilet; includes boat. Rate:
$40.00 for 4 people. In addition, each additional adult will be charged at the
rate of $6.00 per day and each child under 12 years of age at the rate of $3.00
per day.

FORT RIDGELY STATE PARK GOLF COURSE

$3.50 per person DAILY GREEN FEE - Monday through Friday

$5.00 per person DAILY GREEN FEE - Saturday, Sunday & Holidays

$40.00 JUNIOR SEASONAL GOLF PERMIT (17 years and under)

$60.00 INDIVIDUAL SEASONAL GOLF PERMIT

$100.00 FAMILY SEASONAL GOLF PERMIT (parent[s] and their children 17
years and under)

Fees include sales tax.

CHALET

$20.00 Rental per day
Hours: 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

TOWER SOUDAN STATE PARK

Underground Tour Charges (includes sales tax)
$3.00 Adults

$1.50 Children 17 years and under
$1.50 Student tours (20 minimum)

MAPLEWOOD STATE PARK WILDERNESS CABIN

A-Frame house is available for rent by the day or several days. Access to
hiking, horseback, cross-country and snowmobile trails. House contains
bathroom, bedroom, sleeping loft, kitchen and recreation room, wood stove and
electric heat.

$50.00 per day, 6 person occupancy ($6.00 per day each additional adult,
$3.00 per day each additional child 17 years and under). Maximum of 20 people.
No Tinen furnished. No pets.
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FORT SNELLING STATE PARK

Memorial Chapel
Church Services
Nave
Worship Service $100.00
Wedding - Non Veteran $75.00
Veteran or Active Service $50.00
Rehearsal - Non Veteran $25.00
Veteran or Active Service $15.00
Funeral - Non Veteran $50.00
Veteran or Active Service $25.00
Baptism - During Sunday Worship Service No Charge
any other selected time period $25.00

Auditorium
Coffee with Worship Service $25.00
Meetings $25.00

POLO GROUNDS
Time Periods 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon for each field $5.00

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. for each field $5.00
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. for each field $5.00

The charges for use of the entire Polo Grounds are as follows:
Time Periods 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon $60.00

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. $60.00
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. $60.00

APPROVED:

Joseph N. Alexander
Department of Natural Resources

dom%ssionier > . ~
MAPP!@I—AT F@RM AND EXECUTION

Hubert H. Humphrey, 11l
Attorney General ’357&5
STATE OF MINNESOTA
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Secrelary of State







